
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 3 January 2024 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, 
SO51 8GL 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368000 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 
If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 
 
 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor I Jeffrey (Chairman) Mid Test 

Councillor J Neal (Vice-Chairman) Andover Millway 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater 

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover Harroway 

Councillor K Brooks Andover Romans 

Councillor D Cattell Andover St Mary's 

Councillor S Gidley Romsey Abbey 

Councillor A Gillies Andover Winton 

Councillor L Gregori Andover Harroway 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor S Hasselmann Anna 

Councillor R Hughes Andover Harroway 

Councillor M Leech Andover Millway 

Councillor S MacDonald Mid Test 

Councillor L Matthews Andover Winton 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor A Warnes North Baddesley 

Councillor S Yalden Ampfield & Braishfield 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 January 2024



 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Wednesday 3 January 2024 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
  
1   Apologies 

 
 

 
2   Public Participation 

 
 

 
3   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
4   Urgent Items 

 
 

 
5   Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
5 - 9 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 22 November 2023. 
 

 

 
6   Call in Items 

 
 

 
7   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 

 
 

 
8   Authority Monitoring Report 2022-2023 

 
10 - 95 

 To consider the findings from this year’s annual Authority’s 
Monitoring Report 2022/23 (20 minutes) 
 

 

 
9   Improving Engagement and Participation 

 
96 - 98 

 To set the context for a presentation to the Committee on 
the work undertaken so far, to engage and involve local 
people as part of the council’s commitment to work with 
communities at a place level (20 minutes) 
  
 
 
 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 January 2024



 
 

10   Updates on Panels 
 

 

 Lead Members to update the Committee on the progress 
of their Panels (10 minutes) 
 

 

 
11   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

99 - 109 

 To enable Members to keep the Committee’s future work 
programme under review (10 minutes) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 January 2024



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey 
on Wednesday 22 November 2023 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor I Jeffrey (Chairman)   
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor S Gidley 
Councillor L Gregori 
Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor S Hasselmann 
 

Councillor S MacDonald 
Councillor L Matthews 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor A Warnes 
Councillor S Yalden 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor C Dowden 
 

Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor T Swain 
 

 
  
313   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Cattell, Borg-Neal and Neal. 
 
  
314   Public Participation 

 
Mr Burley had registered to speak on Agenda Item 9 – Scoping for Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel – Regeneration. 
 
  
315   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
316   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
  
317   Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2023 

 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
 
  

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 January 2024

Page 5

ITEM 5



 
 

 

 
 

318   Call in Items 
 

There were no call in items. 
 
  
319   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 

 
There were no urgent decisions. 
 
  
320   Water Pollution Infrastructure 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Planning Policy and Economic 
Development which outlined the roles and responsibilities of different agencies in 
managing water pollution and infrastructure provision. 

The role and responsibility for water quality and infrastructure provision is complex 
with multiple agencies responsible for delivery, monitoring and enforcement.  The 
source of impacts on water quality also vary.  The Council’s role with regard to water 
pollution is limited, with the main responsibilities falling within the remit of other 
organisations.  Particularly, the regulation of agriculture and wastewater treatment 
works (WwTW), as the main sources of water pollution are outside the scope of the 
Council’s control.  However, to an extent, the issue is relevant to the duties of both 
Planning and Environmental Health.   

Southern Water is the water company providing both water supply and wastewater 
treatment services to the majority of Test Valley.  Other water companies provide 
either water supply or wastewater treatment to some smaller areas of the Borough.  
Some rural parts of Test Valley are not served by mains water supply or mains 
drainage and therefore use private supplies and/or non-mains drainage provision.   

Defra is responsible for setting the legal and policy framework for England, including 
the regulatory regime which governs the water industry, advice for farmers, and 
drinking water quality. Defra is also the lead department for arm’s length bodies and 
regulators.   

Whilst the Council’s role is limited, we help to secure mitigation for new development 
and hopefully improvements where possible, through planning policy development 
and decision making.  This is therefore a narrow remit, but does make a real 
difference is protecting the environment from further pollution. 
  
Members discussed the timescales for an evidence base water cycle study currently 
in preparation, to consider the future phasing and upgrades of water supply and 
wastewater infrastructure, alongside potential sites to be allocated for new 
development in the draft Local Plan 2040. 
 
 
  

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 January 2024

Page 6



 
 

 

 
 

Members required more clarity over who was responsible for what aspects of water 
pollution and infrastructure matters and requested that the Environment Agency and 
Southern Water be invited to a future meeting to clarify their roles and 
responsibilities. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the report be investigated further and that the Environment Agency and 
Southern Water be invited to attend a future meeting. 
  
   
321   Scoping for Overview and Scrutiny Panel - Regeneration 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Lead Member of the Regeneration Panel, 
Councillor Gwynne which requested the Committee to consider the draft scoping 
document for the Regeneration Task and Finish Panel and comment thereon. 

The scope attached to this report sets out the focus of the proposed panel review, 
the anticipated value it will add and a draft work programme setting out how the 
panel will undertake the review leading to a final report back to Overview and 
Scrutiny in 2024.    

The scope sets out proposals for how the panel will engage with councillors, officer
[...]
as since been reported to Cabinet and the MTFS 
approved by full Council. Whilst a large variance has been reported in the year to 
date, it is not surprising that the two biggest contributors are investment income (due 
to rates increasing faster than expected) and salary costs which are our largest 
expenditure.  
  
Most focus was given to the draft fees and charges that services are proposing for 
the coming financial year. Three areas were closely scrutinised and they were; pest 
control; sports pitch bookings; and room hire charges. After careful consideration the 
panel were in agreement with the proposals that had been put forward by services.  

  
The overall conclusion of the panel was that the budget setting work for 2024/25 is 
progressing well and the next update in January is eagerly awaited.  
 
   
324   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
The Committee were requested to consider the next two portfolio areas it would like 
to review and the topics within those portfolios they would like to discuss and to 
agree the topics discussed at the Away Day and adopt them onto the work 
programme. 
  
Members agreed to request the Portfolio Holder for Environment to attend a meeting 
in February/March to give an update on refuse collection and for the Portfolio Holder 
for the Romsey Regeneration to attend to give an update on progress and plans. 
  
Members also requested a report on CIL funding and S106 at a future meeting. 
  
Resolved: 
1.      That the topics discussed at the Away Day be adopted and added to the 

work programme. 
2.      Approve the future work programme. 
  
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.05 pm) 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 January 2024

Page 9



 Authority Monitoring Report 2022-2023 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development                    
 
 
Recommended:  

That OSCOM notes and endorses Test Valley Borough Council’s Authority 
Monitoring Report for 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 (Annex 1 to the report).    
 
 
SUMMARY:  
This report considers the findings from this year’s annual Authority Monitoring 
Report 2022/23. Since the end of March 2023, there have been further 
developments within the Borough.  Therefore, the document also includes summary 
updates where appropriate on relevant planning policy documents and data that 
have occurred between 1 April 2023 and 31 October 2023 

1  Introduction   

1.1  The purpose of this paper is to outline the Council’s latest Authority Monitoring 
Report (AMR) (Annex 1 to the report). The AMR reviews the effectiveness of 
the Council’s planning policies and helps us to ensure that progress is being 
made towards achieving the objectives set out in the Local Plan. The AMR is a 
statistical document, it is not for the AMR to provide commentary or solutions 
to issues, but to help guide the direction of travel for future corporate and 
planning policy.  

1.2  The AMR reporting year covers the previous financial year. There is a delay 
between publication and the end of the reporting year, due to the period for 
data collection, as well as waiting on data gathering and reporting from other 
external bodies.  To help keep the information up to date, the AMR also aims 
to highlight any recent further developments that have happened since the end 
of the reporting period.      

1.3  The latest AMR covers the reporting period of the financial year 1 April 2022 to 
31 March 2023.  This report is the nineteenth monitoring report for the 
Borough.  The latest AMR will be published on the Council’s website.  

1.4 At the time of writing, there are gaps in certain sections within the document 
(as highlighted in the annex) that will be included in the published version of 
the AMR, once the information is made available. 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 January 2024

Page 10

ITEM 8



2  Background 

2.1  The Authority M
[...]
lustrating extent of Northern Test Valley and Southern Test 
Valley .........................................................................................................................77 

Appendix 8: Percentage of new and converted dwellings on Previously 
Developed Land (2014/15-2021/22) ..........................................................................78 

Appendix 9: Distribution of Hampshire Notable Species (N=50) For Annual 
Reporting from 2012 to (March) 2022 ........................................................................79 

Appendix 10: Percentage of population achieving qualification level in Test 
Valley (2014-2021) .....................................................................................................82 

 
  

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 January 2024

Page 18



ANNEX 
Test Valley Authority’s Monitoring Report  

6   

1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023  

Glossary of Terms   
   
Authority’s Monitoring Reports: A report that fulfils Section 113 of the Localism Act 
(2011) that requires that a monitoring report must be published assessing the 
implementation of policy and progress of the Local Development Scheme. This must be 
done at least yearly.  
  
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL): A levy that local authorities can choose to 
charge on new development. The charges are related to the size and type of the new 
development. The money collected can be spent on funding infrastructure which the 
Council has identified as being required.   
   
Conservation: The preservation, protection, or restoration of the natural environment 
and of wildlife and the process of maintaining and managing change to a heritage asset 
in a way that sustains and, where appropriate, enhances its significance.   
   
Custom-build: Refers to when an individual or an association of individuals 
commissions a specialist developer to deliver a new home.    
   
Development Management Policies: These are a suit
[...]
quired to set their own housing targets. The housing 

trajectories include figures from 2011/12 to 2028/29 which covers the period of 
the Revised Local Plan.  The housing trajectory has been updated since the 
adoption of the plan. Housing Trajectories are provided for separate housing 
requirements: Northern Test Valley (NTV), and Southern Test Valley (STV). The 
figures have been updated since the adoption of the local plan. Please refer to 
the Appendix 6 to view a map illustrating Northern Test Valley and Southern 
Test Valley.   

   
Table 4: Housing completions against Revised Local Plan requirements (2015-
2023)   

    

  STV 
% of RLP 
requirement NTV 

% of RLP 
requirement 

TVBC 
Total 

2015/16 338 174 666 169 1004 
2016/17 240 124 651 165 891 
2017/18 194 100 599 152 793 
2018/19 249 128 560 142 809 
2019/20 279 144 669 170 948 
2020/21 337 174 541 137 878 
2021/22 326 168 528 134 854 
2022/23 139 72 257 65 396 
Total 2102   4471   6573 

 
10.5 In 2022/23, 396 dwellings were completed in Test Valley, 257 in Northern Test          

Valley (NTV) and 139 in Southern Test Valley (STV). Overall housing 
completions have reduced this year compared to 2021/22. There were 854 
dwellings completed in Test Valley in 2020/21 with 528 in NTV and 326 in STV. 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 January 2024

Page 38



 ANNEX 
                                           Test Valley Authority’s Monitoring Report 

26   

1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 

   
 
 
 
 
10.6 The annualised average for the number of dwellings to be built per annum is 394 

in NTV and 194 for STV; this is a Borough wide figure of 588 per annum. When 
the delivery and requirement figures are compared for the reporting year, this 
reveals a surplus of 137 dwellings for NTV, and a surplus of 55 for STV.  The 
2023 figures are below the annual average housing requirement as set out in the 
adopted Local Plan.  

   
Housing Land Supply 

   
10.7 Paragraph 
[...]

monitoring information and will continue to do so.   

   
17.2 This latest AMR has provided contextual information and has also retained the 

core output indicators to enable comparison with reporting in previous years. 
The Council will continue to identify useful opportunities to add more local output 
indicators to help improve the monitoring of policy implementation in future 
AMRs.   

   
17.3 The AMR may be expanded in the coming years to meet the monitoring 

requirements of the DPDs and SPDs prepared for the Council’s Development 
Plan.  

  
Indicators    

   
17.4 Housing: The Borough has seen a reduction in the number of affordable housing 

completed during the reporting year, this figure is below target. Housing 
completions for this reporting year are below the Revised Local Plan the 
annualised average requirement.  

   
17.5  Business Development: The availability of Borough-wide employment land has 

increased slightly this reporting year and  there has been no loss f employment 
land to residential development..  The amount of completed retail, office and 
leisure development in Test Valley has increased by 8,707m² since 2021/22.    

   
17.6  Environmental Quality:  As at March 2022, 88.88% of SSSIs in Test Valley were 

within the top two categories, ‘Favourable and ‘Un-favourable’. There has been a 
slight change of 0.03% since the previous reporting period.   

   
Local indicators    
   
17.7 Public Space Contributions: The amount of Public Space Contributions received 

has reduced compared to the previous reporting year.    
 
17.8   Waste: The recycling rate has reduced by 0.6%, but is still exceeding the 

recycling target.  The 2022/23 estimated recycling rate is 37.3% and the 2022/23 
target is 36%. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 January 2024

Page 80



 ANNEX 
                                           Test Valley Authority’s Monitoring Report 

68   

1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 

   
17.
[...]
800 95.4 89.2 85.4 

4 & above 27,700 38.5 41.4 38.6 
3 & above 52,400 72.8 61.1 57.2 
2 & above  62,800 87.2 78.6 74.7 

2017 
  
  
  1 & above  67,300 93.4 89.5 85.4 

4 & above 31,700 44.5 41.4 38.2 
3 & above 46,600 65.4 60.2 56.9 
2 & above  56,400 79.2 77.5 74.3 

2016 
  
  
  1 & above  66,500 93.4 88.8 85.3 

4 & above 31,100 58.3 39.7 37.1 
3 & above 42,000 58.3 58.8 55.8 
2 & above  57,300 79.6 76.8 73.6 

2015 
  
  
  1 & above  67,700 94.1 88.5 84.9 

4 & above 31,900 44.2 39.1 36 
3 & above 45,300 62.9 58.8 55 
2 & above  58,500 81.1 77.1 73.3 

2014 
  
  
  1 & above  66,600 92.4 89.2 85 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 January 2024

Page 95

https://www.nomisweb.co.uk/reports/lmp/la/1946157309/report.aspx#tabquals


 Improving Engagement and Participation - Placed 
Based Approach 

 
 
Report of the Head of Strategy and Innovation                        
 
 
Recommended:  
That the Committee notes the progress of the work undertaken so far and 
provides feedback to inform its ongoing development.  

 
Summary: 

• In April 2023 the Council approved its new Corporate Plan, A Place for 
Everyone – Supporting our communities to thrive. The new corporate plan 
reinforces our long-term commitment to working with the communities of Test 
Valley, at “place level”.  

• Over recent months Borough Councillors have been engaging with local 
organisations and local communities to bring this to life. The presentation at the 
Committee will update on the work so far and be an opportunity to share practice 
and ideas for the onward progression of this work.  

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set the context for a presentation to the 
Committee on the work undertaken so far, to engage and involve local people 
as part of the council’s commitment to work with communities at a place level.  

2 Background 

2.1 The new Corporate Plan, A Place for Everyone – Supporting our 
communities to thrive, is about making the wider opportunities for our 
communities a reality, progressing long-term strategic projects such as the 
regeneration of town centres and the Council’s approach to climate change, 
and being able to influence partners so that together we can deliver the best 
outcomes and quality of life across the borough.  

2.2 The strategic priorities of the new plan are as follows:  

• Sustainability, delivering lasting benefits for our communities. 

• Connection, building upon the identity, strengths and ambitions of our 
communities.  

• Inclusion, working together to create opportunities for our communities.  

• Prosperity, economic growth that impacts positively on our communities.  

• Environment, a greener borough for our communities.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 January 2024

Page 96

ITEM 9



2.3 As part of the ongoing approach to work in a place-based way that recognises 
the varying needs of our borough’s communities, the plan sets out how the 
Council will deliver its strategic priorities through a community focus so that 
they can be tailored to make sure they are relevant and appropriate to local 
circumstances. The framework used to describe this in the plan is through a 
number of broad community areas: Villages and rural areas, the towns of 
Romsey and Andover and the communities of Nursling, Rownhams, Chilworth 
and Valley Park.  

2.4 The new corporate plan reinforces our long-term commitment to working with 
the communities of Test Valley, at “place level”. Working at place level, or 
more simply at local level, enables us to recognise the unique nature of all our 
communities. This means that the organisations that work across Test Valley 
need to give different types of support to different places to help them be 
successful.  

2.5 Borough councillors have, over recent months, been engaging with local 
organisations, such as parish councils and voluntary organisations to bring 
this ambition to lif
[...]
	Appendices
	Appendix 1: Reference list of Core Output Indicators and Local Output Indicators
	Appendix 3: Area of the New Forest National Park that lies within the Borough of Test Valley
	Appendix 4: Housing Trajectory Guidance Note Summary
	Appendix 5: Housing Trajectory 2011/12-2028/29 for Northern Test Valley (as at April 2023): This has not been updated from 2021/22 versions and updating of HLS which feeds into it still underway and will be added later once available.
	Appendix 6: Housing Trajectory 2011/12-2028/29 for Southern Test Valley (as at April 2023): This has not been updated from 2021/22 versions and updating of HLS which feeds into it still underway and will be added later once available.
	Appendix 7: Map illustrating extent of Northern Test Valley and Southern Test Valley
	Appendix 8: Percentage of new and converted dwellings on Previously Developed Land (2014/15-2022/23)
	Appendix 9: Distribution of Hampshire Notable Species (N=50) For Annual Reporting from 2012 to (March) 2022
	Appendix 10: Percentage of population achieving qualification level in Test Valley (2014-2021)



	9 Improving Engagement and Participation
	1	Introduction
	1.1	The purpose of this report is to set the context for a presentation to the Committee on the work undertaken so far, to engage and involve local people as part of the council’s commitment to work with communities at a place level.

	2	Background
	2.1	The new Corporate Plan, A Place for Everyone – Supporting our communities to thrive, is about making the wider opportunities for our communities a reality, progressing long-term strategic projects such as the regeneration of town centres and the Council’s approach to climate change, and being able to influence partners so that together we can deliver the best outcomes and quality of life across the borough.
	2.2	The strategic priorities of the new plan are as follows:
		Sustainability, delivering lasting benefits for our communities.
		Connection, building upon the identity, strengths and ambitions of our communities.
		Inclusion, working together to create opportunities for our communities.
		Prosperity, economic growth that impacts positively on our communities.
		Environment, a greener borough for our communities.
	2.3	As part of the ongoing approach to work in a place-based way that recognises the varying needs of our borough’s communities, the plan sets out how the Council will deliver its strategic priorities through a community focus so that they can be tailored to make sure they are relevant and appropriate to local circumstances. The framework used to describe this in the plan is through a number of broad community areas: Villages and rural areas, the towns of Romsey and Andover and the communities of Nursling, Rownhams, Chilworth and Valley Park.
	2.4	The new corporate plan reinforces our long-term commitment to working with the communities of Test Valley, at “place level”. Working at place level, or more simply at local level, enables us to recognise the unique nature of all our communities. This means that the organisations that work across Test Valley need to give different types of support to different places to help them be successful.
	2.5	Borough councillors have, over recent months, been engaging with local organisations, such as parish councils and voluntary organisations to bring this ambition to life. The purpose is to tap into local networks to help identify what the priorities for funding are, across our communities. This is included a series of bespoke workshops through both Andover Vision and Romsey Future, and across four other wider areas leading to more locally focused conversations within parishes.
	2.6	The priorities that emerge from these discussions will be tested with communities as were the priorities that emerged in the new plan itself. This is an evidence-based exercise that gives everyone a voice, not just those who shout the loudest.
	2.7	Communities will, as a result, be able to unlock re

Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 January 2024 

 

238 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in The Annexe, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey 
on Wednesday 3 January 2024 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor I Jeffrey (Chairman) Councillor J Neal (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor K Brooks 
Councillor D Cattell 
Councillor S Gidley 
Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor S Hasselmann 
 

Councillor S MacDonald 
Councillor L Matthews 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor A Warnes 
Councillor S Yalden 

 

Also in attendance 
Councillor P Bundy  
 

 Councillor T Swain 
 

  
379   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Borg-Neal, Gillies, Gregori, Hughes and 
Leech. 
 
  
380   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation.  
 
  
381   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
382   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
  
383   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 22 November 
2023 were proposed by Councillor Jeffrey and seconded by Councillor Neal. 
  
Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record.  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 January 2024 

 
 

 
239 

 

384   Call in Items 
 

There were no call in items. 
 
  
385   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 

 
There were no urgent decisions. 
 
  
386   Authority Monitoring Report 2022-2023 

 
 Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Planning Policy and Economic 
Development which considered the findings from the annual Authority Monitoring 
Report 2022/23. 
  
Section 113 of the Localism Act 2011 required that a monitoring report be published 
annually, assessing the implementation of policy and progress of the Local 
Development Scheme. It was noted that the report represented a snapshot in time 
and that more detailed documents in relation to planning policy and progress on 
specific areas were available on the Council’s website. 
  
In 2022/23, 396 dwellings were completed in Test Valley, 257 in Northern 
Test Valley and 139 in Southern Test Valley. Housing completions had reduced 
compared to 2021/22 and was below the 588 Revised Local Plan’s annualised 
average requirement, however overall cumulative total completions for recent years, 
still exceeded the Revised Local Plan’s annualised average requirement, when the 
significant surplus from higher levels of delivery in previous years was taken into 
account.   
  
There had been a reduction in the number of affordable housing units completed 
during the reporting year with a total of 140 affordable homes delivered against an 
annual target of 200, but this followed higher completions above the target in recent 
previous years.  
  
The Borough was performing well in terms of development of employment 
floorspace, but the amount delivered is variable on an annual basis, reflecting the 
construction of individual developments, which can be large in scale and completed 
in one go in a single year, compared to housing sites built out over a number of 
years. 
  
Members of the Committee asked a number of questions regarding the Authority 
Monitoring Report and discussed matters including the provision of Gypsy and 
Travellers site in the borough, work being undertaken to promote available 
Community Infrastructure Levy and s106 funding, and inclusion of a headline 
housing land supply figure in future versions of the report.  
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 January 2024 

 
 

 
240 

 

It was noted that the Recycling and Environmental Service Portfolio Holder is due to 
attend  the Committee’s next meeting which would be an opportunity to further 
discuss the Council’s recycling rates. 
  
Councillor Gwynne noted that the report, as shown, did not contain some final 
figures and therefore he could not support endorsement of the report. Officers 
confirmed that once the information became available it would be included in the 
final document. The Committee noted that the final report would be published on the 
Council’s website.  
  
Councillor Jeffrey proposed, and Councillor Neal seconded, the recommendation as 
set out in the report.  
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Test Valley Borough Council’s Authority Monitoring Report for 1 April 
2022 to 31 March 2023 (Annex 1 to the report) be endorsed. 
  
   
387   Improving Engagement and Participation 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Strategy and Innovation which 
provided an overview of the Council’s work undertaken so far, to engage and involve 
local people as part of the Council’s commitment to work with communities at a 
place level. 
  
The Chief Executive and Head of Community and Leisure gave a presentation which 
set out the journey the Council had been on over the last ten years or so in 
developing its approach to, and support for, the community councillor model, and 
how the new Corporate Plan reinforced the Council’s long-term commitment to 
working with the communities of Test Valley at place level.  A key aspect to the 
approach was to identify community priorities and, with partners, access funding 
such as the Community Infrastructure Levy, in order to deliver on the ground. 
  
Test Valley Borough Council was known nationally for being a leading local authority 
in respect of engagement and participation, with councillors as elected 
representatives being key to the approach. 
  
The role of the community councillor in Test Valley had grown and developed with 
councillors working collaboratively to develop the approach and ensure support was 
in place to facilitate councillors in their role as local leaders; bringing together all 
voices in local communities to understand the local area, evidence and prioritise 
need, and take action to make a difference. 
  
The current work being undertaken by all councillors across the borough 
demonstrated the commitment of the Council in understanding how to support 
communities to thrive and including signposting to resources to take forward projects 
and initiatives.  
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 January 2024 

 
 

 
241 

 

The Committee discussed a number of key themes arising from the work including; 
recognising the strengths and roles of people and groups within communities, the 
range of support available from officers as well as a range of financial resources. 
  
It was noted that the Council had undertaken a number of deliberative engagement 
exercises such as the Romsey Citizens’ Assembly and deliberative youth 
engagement in Andover. The outcomes from these had been captured and would 
continue to be used to inform future deliberative engagement at a range of scales 
across the borough. 
  
Councillors were invited to contact Emma Silverton, Democratic Services Manager, 
with any further feedback on the approach to engagement and participation as well 
as support the Council could seek to develop to further enhance the work of 
councillors in their communities. 
  
Councillor Jeffrey proposed, and Councillor Neal seconded, the recommendation as 
set out in the report. 
  
Resolved:  
  
That the Committee notes the progress of the work undertaken so far and 
provides feedback to inform its ongoing development.  
 
  
388   Updates on Panels 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Budget Panel 
Councillor Neal, Lead Member of the Budget Panel advised that the Panel had not 
met since the update provided to the Committee at its meeting on 22 November 
2023. The next meeting of the Budget Panel would take place on Thursday 11 
January. 
  
Regeneration Task and Finish Panel 
Members were sought to join the Regeneration Task and Finish Panel. Councillors K 
Brooks and Cattell would join the Panel along with Councillors Gwynne (Lead 
Member) Gidley, Gregori and Hasselmann. Councillor Gwynne advised that the first 
meeting to consider the scope of the Panel would take place in February.  
 
  
389   Programme of Work for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
The Committee discussed its work programme for 2024.  
  
The Committee noted that the items included on the provisional agenda for the 
meeting on 7 February were important and required additional time for full 
consideration. It was agreed that the item on Cost of Living would be moved back to 
the meeting scheduled to take place on 6 March. 
  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 3 January 2024 

 
 

 
242 

 

Councillor Gwynne suggested that the Committee hold a future round table to 
consider the effectiveness of recommendations it made to Cabinet. The Chairman 
advised that this would be considered for the future.   
  
It was noted that following the Committee’s item on Water Pollution Infrastructure on 
22 November 2023, a date was being arranged with the Environment Agency and 
Southern Water to attend a future Overview ad Scrutiny Committee.  
  
The Committee endorsed its work programme subject to the change in date for the 
Cost of Living item as set out above. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.51 pm) 


